

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE K. MANMADHA RAO
IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 117 OF 2023



Between:

Vice Chairman and Managing Director, APSRTC, represented by its Regional Manager, RTC Depot, Vizianagaram.

Appellant/2nd Respondent

AND

1. Sivvala Swati @ Maurapaka Swati, W/o late Sivalla Rambabu, Aged about 27 years, Household duties, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District.
2. Sivvala Deepika, D/o late Sivalla Rambabu, Aged about 05 years, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District.
3. Sivvala Ramanamma, W/o Appaiaiddu. Aged about 52 years, Household duties, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District.
4. Sivvala Appalanaidu, S/o Appalaswami, Aged about 60 years, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District

...Respondents/Petitioners 1 to 4

(2nd respondent being minor rep. by her mother and natural guardian/ 1st respondent)

5. Savara Simmayya, S/o Dumburu. Aged about 35 years, working as Driver in APSRTC, Resident of D.No. 5-18, Akkannaguda Village, Seetampeta Mandal, Srikakulam District.

Respondent/ 1st Respondent

(5th respondent not necessary party)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC)

Counsel for the Respondent : -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of Decree passed by Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum-Principal District Judge, Srikakulam passed in M.V.O.P.No. 158/2020 dated

22.12.2022, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 117 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

"There shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order and decree dated 22.12.2022 passed in M.V.O.P.No.158 of 2020 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Srikakulam, subject to the condition of the petitioner/appellant depositing 50% of the compensation amount, including interest and costs, within a period of eight (08) weeks from today to the credit of the M.V.O.P., failing which, the interim order stands vacated automatically."

**Sd/- G. SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal -Cum-Principal District Judge, Srikakulam.
2. Sivvala Swati @ Maurapaka Swati, W/o late Sivalla Rambabu, Aged about 27 years, Household duties, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District.
3. Sivvala Ramanamma, W/o Appaianaidu. Aged about 52 years, Household duties, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District.
4. Sivvala Appalanaidu, S/o Appalaswami, Aged about 60 years, Resident of Door No. 1-362, Main street, Tampatapalle Village, Palakonda, Mandal, Srikakulam District .(Addressess 2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC) Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

psk



HIGH COURT

DR.KMR,J

DATED:21/03/2023

POST ON 13.06.2023

**IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
MACMA NO: 117 OF 2023**

INTERIM STAY

